

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

## 1949

PAROLEES FROM REFORMATORY FOR MEN

CHAP. 110

96

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

gation as is necessary to determine the facts, and, if he finds the damage has been done as alleged and furthermore finds that the operator of the damaged motor vehicle was without blame in the case, he shall authorize payment for such damage as he determines.

Sec. 84-B. Limitation. The provisions of section 84-A shall not apply to residents of those states which do not extend similar privileges to residents of this state.'

Director's note: See P. L., 1949, c. 425. Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 109

### AN ACT Relating to Retiring Allowances or Life Insurance for Officers and Employees of Savings Banks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 55, § 47, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 47 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 102 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'or may carry out the foregoing provisions by means of an agreement with a trustee which may permit combination with funds similarly held for other banking and trust institutions all as approved by the bank commissioner.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 55, § 47, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 47 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 102 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'unless such special fund is in the hands of a trustee for the benefit of such officer or employee.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 110

#### AN ACT Relating to Parolees from Reformatory for Men.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 23, § 70-A, additional. Chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 70-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 70-A. Parolees; record to be forwarded to state police. Whenever any person, who has been convicted of an offense under the provisions of

#### LICENSES ISSUED BY BOXING COMMISSION

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

СНАР. 111

97

sections 10, 11 or 12 of chapter 117, or under the provisions of section 6 of chapter 121, is released upon parole, or otherwise discharged according to law, the superintendent shall make and forward to the state police a copy of the record of said inmate together with such other information as he may deem important for a full comprehension of the case.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 111

### AN ACT Relating to Licenses Issued by Boxing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 78, § 8, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 8 of chapter 78 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 213 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'All persons engaging in such boxing contests as boxers, seconds, managers, timekeepers, knock-down timekeepers, referees, judges and physicians must have been licensed by the commission in a like manner, such licenses to be subject to revocation or suspension for cause. The yearly fees shall be as follows: boxers, 6; managers, 5; seconds, 25; referees, 5; judges, timekeepers, knock-down timekeepers and physicians, no fee.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 78, § 8, amended. The last paragraph of section 8 of chapter 78 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person, club, association or corporation, or any officer of such club, association or corporation who conducts such a boxing contest, or any boxer, manager, timekeeper, knock-down timekeeper, second, referee, judge or physician who engages in or in any way takes part in such a contest, without first obtaining such a license, or when such license has expired or has been suspended or revoked by the commission, or temporarily suspended or revoked by the chairman, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$1,000.'

Effective August 6, 1949